
5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

max: 6.6 V instead
of former 5 V

max: 6.6 V instead
of former 5 V

input only

input only

input only

input only

input only
input only

input only
input only

JIN1
JIN1
JIN1
JIN1

JIN1
JIN1

JIN1
JIN1

JIN2
JIN2

JIN2
JIN2

JIN2
JIN2

JOUT1
JOUT1

JOUT1
JOUT1

JOUT1
JOUT1

JOUT1
JOUT1

JOUT2
JOUT2

JOUT2
JOUT2

JOUT2
JOUT2

JOUT2
JOUT2

FAN
FAN

JINLVDS1
JINLVDS1

JINLVDS1
JINLVDS1

JINLVDS1

JINLVDS1

JINLVDS1

JINLVDS1

JINLVDS1

JINLVDS1

JINLVDS1

JINLVDS1

JINLVDS1

JINLVDS1
JINLVDS1
JINLVDS1

JOUTLVDS1

JOUTLVDS1

JOUTLVDS1
JOUTLVDS1

JOUTLVDS1

JOUTLVDS1

JOUTLVDS1
JOUTLVDS1

JOUTLVDS1
JOUTLVDS1

JOUTLVDS1

JOUTLVDS1

JOUTLVDS1

JOUTLVDS1

JOUTLVDS1
JOUTLVDS1

JIN2
JIN2JTTL1

JTTL1

JTTL1
JTTL1

JTTL1
JTTL1

JTTL1
JTTL1

JTTL1
JTTL1

JTTL1
JTTL1

JTTL1
JTTL1

JTTL1
JTTL1

ECLIN
ECLIN
ECLIN

ECLIN

LED
LED
LED

LED
LED

LED

LED
LED

LED
LED

LEDbank

LEDbank
LEDbank

LEDbank

NIMIN
NIMIN

LEDstat
LEDstat

LEDstat

LEDstat

PWM
PWM

Analog
Analog
Analog
Analog

LED
LED

LEDbank
LEDbank

LEDbank
LEDbank

ADO_TTL0
ADO_TTL1
ADO_TTL2
ADO_TTL3
ADO_TTL4
ADO_TTL5
ADO_TTL6
ADO_TTL7
ADO_TTL8
ADO_TTL9
ADO_TTL10
ADO_TTL11

ADO_LV0
ADO_LV1

ADO_TTL43
ADO_TTL44
ADO_TTL45
ADO_TTL46

ADO_LV4
ADO_LV5

ADO_TTL20
ADO_TTL21
ADO_TTL22
ADO_TTL23
ADO_TTL24
ADO_TTL25
ADO_TTL26
ADO_TTL27
ADO_TTL28
ADO_TTL29
ADO_TTL30
ADO_TTL31
ADO_TTL32
ADO_TTL33

ADO_TTL35
ADO_TTL36
ADO_TTL37
ADO_TTL38
ADO_TTL39

ADO_TTL40

FS_PE0
FS_PE1
FS_PE2
FS_PE3

FS_PE6
FS_PE7
FS_PE8
FS_PE9

FS_PE11
FS_PE12
FS_PE13
FS_PE14
FS_PE15
FS_PE16

ADO_LV28
ADO_LV29

ADO_LV30
ADO_LV31

ADO_LV32
ADO_LV33

ADO_LV34
ADO_LV35

ADO_LV36
ADO_LV37

ADO_LV40
ADO_LV41

ADO_LV42
ADO_LV43

ADO_LV44
ADO_LV45

ADO_LV46
ADO_LV47

ADO_LV48
ADO_LV49

ADO_LV50
ADO_LV51

ADO_LV26
ADO_LV27

ADO_LV6
ADO_LV7

ADO_LV8
ADO_LV9

ADO_LV10
ADO_LV11

ADO_LV12
ADO_LV13

ADO_LV14
ADO_LV15

ADO_LV16
ADO_LV17

ADO_LV18
ADO_LV19

ADO_LV20
ADO_LV21

ADO_LV22
ADO_LV23

ADO_TTL12
ADO_TTL13
ADO_TTL14
ADO_TTL15
ADO_TTL16
ADO_TTL17
ADO_TTL18
ADO_TTL19

ADO_LV24
ADO_LV25

LED1
LED2

LED3
LED4

TCLK1
TCLK2

ADO_LV38
ADO_LV39

LED5
LED6

LED7
LED8

+6V +6V

ADO_LV[51..4] 2,4,5

ADO_TTL[33..0] 2,4,6 FS_PE[3..0] 2,3,5,6

TCLK[2..1] 2

ADO_LV[1..0] 3
ADO_TTL[40..35] 2,4,6

ADO_TTL[46..43] 2,4,6

FS_PE[9..6] 2,3,5,6

FS_PE[16..11] 2,3,5,6

LED[8..1] 5 GSI
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JADDON1

QSE-040-01

2
4
6
8
10

1
3
5
7
9

11
13
15

12
14
16

17
19

18
20

21
23
25
27
29
31
33
35
37
39

22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40

41
43
45
47
49
51
53
55
57
59
61
63
65
67
69
71
73
75
77
79

42
44
46
48
50
52
54
56
58
60
62
64
66
68
70
72
74
76
78
80

P1
P2
P3
P4

P5
P6
P7
P8

JADDON2

QSE-040-01

2
4
6
8
10

1
3
5
7
9

11
13
15

12
14
16

17
19

18
20

21
23
25
27
29
31
33
35
37
39

22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40

41
43
45
47
49
51
53
55
57
59
61
63
65
67
69
71
73
75
77
79

42
44
46
48
50
52
54
56
58
60
62
64
66
68
70
72
74
76
78
80

P1
P2
P3
P4

P5
P6
P7
P8



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

Place LEDs behind the RJ45 

red

green

red

green

red

green

red

green

680R  @ 2.5V = 0.89mA - normal
330R  @ 2.5V = 1.8mA - good for RJ-45 because of light guides through connector

1800R @ 3.3V = 0.75mA - dim for LED bar
1500R @ 3.3V = 0.93mA - normal
810R @ 3.3V = 1.7mA - RJ-45

Place LEDs behind the RJ45 

ADO_TTL7
ADO_TTL8

ADO_TTL12
ADO_TTL13

ADO_TTL0
ADO_TTL1
ADO_TTL2

ADO_TTL3

ADO_TTL20
ADO_TTL21
ADO_TTL24

ADO_TTL25

FS_PE7
FS_PE8

ADO_TTL37
ADO_TTL38

JOUT1_1
JOUT1_2
JOUT1_3

JOUT1_4

JOUT2_5
JOUT2_6

JOUT2_7
JOUT2_8

JOUT1_5
JOUT1_6

JOUT1_7
JOUT1_8

JOUT2_1
JOUT2_2
JOUT2_3

JOUT2_4

ADO_LV4

ADO_LV5

JOUT1_1

JOUT1_2

ADO_LV6

ADO_LV7

JOUT1_3

JOUT1_4

ADO_LV8

ADO_LV9

JOUT1_5

JOUT1_6

ADO_LV10

ADO_LV11

JOUT1_7

JOUT1_8

ADO_LV14

ADO_LV15

JOUT2_3

JOUT2_4

ADO_LV16

ADO_LV17

JOUT2_5

JOUT2_6

ADO_LV18

ADO_LV19

JOUT2_7

JOUT2_8

ADO_LV12

ADO_LV13

JOUT2_1

JOUT2_2

ADO_TTL10

ADO_TTL9

ADO_TTL32

ADO_TTL31

ADO_TTL29

ADO_TTL11

ADO_TTL28

ADO_TTL27

ADO_LV[51..4] 1,4

ADO_TTL[40..35] 1,4,6

ADO_TTL[46..43] 1,4,6

ADO_TTL[33..0] 1,4,6

FS_PE[9..6] 1,3,5,6

FS_PE[16..11] 1,3,5,6

FS_PE[3..0] 1,3,5,6 GSI
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R26
750R

R11 140R

D6

SML-P11MT

D9

SML-P11UT

R10 158R

R7 158R

R6 158R

R25
750R

SHIELD

SHIELD

JIN2

RJSSE-5381

1
2
3
4

6
7

S1

S2

5

8

R3 158R

R18 158R

R20 140R

R30
750R

R15 158R

D11

SML-P11UT

R5 140R

R2 140R

D4

SML-P11MT

R22 158R

R1 158R
R14 140R

R19 158R

R29
750R

R32
750R

SHIELD

SHIELD

JOUT2

RJSSE-5381

1
2
3
4

6
7

S1

S2

5

8

R12 158R

D7

SML-P11UT

D8

SML-P11MT

R23 140R

R31
750R

R9 158R
R8 140R

R4 158R R16 158R

R28
750R

D10

SML-P11MT

R13 158R

D5

SML-P11UT

R17 140R

R24 158R

SHIELD

SHIELD

JOUT1

RJSSE-5381

1
2
3
4

6
7

S1

S2

5

8

R21 158R

SHIELD

SHIELD

JIN1

RJSSE-5381

1
2
3
4

6
7

S1

S2

5

8

R27
750R



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

4.7u 0402

4.7u 0402

second input not needed - can be done in FPGA!

Is there nothing that can be operated at 3.3V?

green

red

Next to JFAN1/2

green

red

yellow

orange

Place LEDs behind the RJ45 

ADO_LV0

ADO_LV1

+2V5_CLKFAN2

OUTP0

OUTP1

OUTP2

OUTP3

OUTP4

OUTP5

OUTP6

OUTP7

OUTP8

OUTP9

OUTN0

OUTN1

OUTN3

OUTN4

OUTN5

OUTN6

OUTN7

OUTN8

OUTN9

OUTN2

OUTP10
OUTN10

TCLK1

TCLK2
FS_PE15

FS_PE6

FS_PE9

FS_PE16

OUTP0
OUTP1
OUTP2
OUTP3
OUTP4
OUTP5
OUTP6
OUTP7

OUTP9

OUTN0
OUTN1
OUTN2
OUTN3
OUTN4
OUTN5
OUTN6
OUTN7

OUTN9
OUTN10
OUTP10

OUTP8
OUTN8

OUTP11
OUTN11

OUTP11
OUTN11

+2V5

+2V5

TCLK[2..1] 1
ADO_LV[1..0] 1

FS_PE[9..6] 1,2,4,6

FS_PE[16..11] 1,2,4,6

FS_PE[3..0] 1,2,4,6
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C9

100n

JFAN1

2520-6002

2
4
6
8
10

1
3
5
7
9

11
13
15

12
14
16

17
19

18
20

C3

10u

SHIELD

SHIELD

JFAN2

RJSSE-5381

1
2
3
4

6
7

S1

S2

5

8

TRIGGER_FAN1

CDCLVD1216

VAC_REV0
8

VAC_REV1
5

IN_SEL
2

INP0
10

INN0
9

INP1
3

INN1
4

OUTP0
14

OUTP1
16

OUTP2
18

OUTP3
20

OUTP4
22

OUTP5
25

OUTP6
27

OUTP7
29

OUTP8
31

OUTP9
33

G
N

D
2

12
G

N
D

1
1

OUTN0
15

OUTN1
17

OUTN2
19

OUTN3
21

OUTN4
23

OUTN5
26

OUTN6
28

OUTN7
30

OUTN8
32

OUTN9
34

VCC1
6

VCC2
7

VCC3
13

VCC4
24

VCC5
37

VCC6
48

OUTP10
35

OUTN10
36

OUTP11
38

OUTN11
39

OUTP12
40

OUTN12
41

OUTP13
42

OUTN13
43

OUTP14
44

OUTN14
45

OUTP15
46

OUTN15
47

G
N

D
-T

H
E

R
M

49

NC
11

C4

100n

R60
158R

R70
330R

D12

SML-P11MT

C5

100n

D25
SML-P11UT

C2

1u

D13

SML-P11UT

R63

10k

R671.5k

D14

SML-P11YT

R641.5k

C6

100n

R651.5k

R661.5k

C1

100n

R61 140R

D15

SML-P11DT

C7

100n

R59
158R

R62 100R

L1
BLM18EG601SN

R69
330R

J1

Jumper2P

1 2

C8

100n

D24
SML-P11MT



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

JOUTLVDS5

JOUTLVDS11

JOUTLVDS8

JOUTLVDS4

JOUTLVDS10

JOUTLVDS16
JOUTLVDS14JOUTLVDS13

JOUTLVDS7

JOUTLVDS3

JOUTLVDS9

JOUTLVDS1

JOUTLVDS15

JOUTLVDS12

ADO_TTL43 ADO_TTL44
ADO_TTL39ADO_TTL40

JOUTLVDS6

JOUTLVDS2

ADO_LV39

ADO_LV38 JOUTLVDS3

JOUTLVDS4

ADO_LV40

ADO_LV41

JOUTLVDS5

JOUTLVDS6

ADO_LV43

ADO_LV42

JOUTLVDS8

JOUTLVDS7

ADO_LV46

ADO_LV47

JOUTLVDS11

JOUTLVDS12

ADO_LV49

ADO_LV48 JOUTLVDS13

JOUTLVDS14

ADO_LV50

ADO_LV51 JOUTLVDS16

JOUTLVDS15

ADO_LV45

ADO_LV44 JOUTLVDS9

JOUTLVDS10ADO_LV37

ADO_LV36 JOUTLVDS1

JOUTLVDS2

ADO_LV20

ADO_LV26

ADO_LV22
ADO_LV24

ADO_LV28
ADO_LV30
ADO_LV32
ADO_LV34

ADO_LV21

ADO_LV27

ADO_LV23
ADO_LV25

ADO_LV29
ADO_LV31
ADO_LV33
ADO_LV35

ADO_TTL16
ADO_TTL19
ADO_TTL17

ADO_TTL23
ADO_TTL18

ADO_TTL26

ADO_TTL46
ADO_TTL35

ADO_TTL45

ADO_TTL36
ADO_TTL33

ADO_TTL30

ADO_LV[51..4] 1,2,5

ADO_TTL[40..35] 1,2,6

ADO_TTL[46..43] 1,2,6

ADO_TTL[33..0] 1,2,6

GSI
Design:
Modified: Size: /Page:
Designer: Layouter:

Gesellschaft für Schwerionenforschung mbH
Planckstrasse 1
D-64291 Darmstadt
GERMANY
www.gsi.de

Pinheader I/O

4 7A4
M.Traxler S.Voltz
Tuesday, January 15, 2013
K:\GSIJOB\HADES\TRBV3\CTS_ADDON1\TRB3CTS_ADDON1.DSN

GSI
Design:
Modified: Size: /Page:
Designer: Layouter:

Gesellschaft für Schwerionenforschung mbH
Planckstrasse 1
D-64291 Darmstadt
GERMANY
www.gsi.de

Pinheader I/O

4 7A4
M.Traxler S.Voltz
Tuesday, January 15, 2013
K:\GSIJOB\HADES\TRBV3\CTS_ADDON1\TRB3CTS_ADDON1.DSN

GSI
Design:
Modified: Size: /Page:
Designer: Layouter:

Gesellschaft für Schwerionenforschung mbH
Planckstrasse 1
D-64291 Darmstadt
GERMANY
www.gsi.de

Pinheader I/O

4 7A4
M.Traxler S.Voltz
Tuesday, January 15, 2013
K:\GSIJOB\HADES\TRBV3\CTS_ADDON1\TRB3CTS_ADDON1.DSN

R55 140R

R36 158R

JOUTLVDS1

2520-6002

2
4
6
8
10

1
3
5
7
9

11
13
15

12
14
16

17
19

18
20

R53 158R

R48 158R

R38 158R

JTTL1

2520-6002

2
4
6
8
10

1
3
5
7
9

11
13
15

12
14
16

17
19

18
20

R49 140R

R33 158R

R41 158R

R50 158R

R45 158R

R43 140R
R42 158R

R47 158R

R37 140R

R35 158R

R44 158R

JINLVDS1

2520-6002

2
4
6
8
10

1
3
5
7
9

11
13
15

12
14
16

17
19

18
20

R34 140R

R52 140R
R39 158R

R54 158R

R46 140R

R56 158R

R51 158R
R40 140R
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3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

8 x yellow

near the edge of the board

LED1

LED2

LED3

LED4

LED5

LED6

LED7

LED8
FS_PE1

FS_PE0

GND

GND

GND

GND

-2V0

GND

-2V0

GND

GND

GND

GND

+3V3 GND

GND

GND

+3V3

GND

GND

GND

ADO_LV[51..4] 1,2,4 FS_PE[9..6] 1,2,3,6

FS_PE[16..11] 1,2,3,6

FS_PE[3..0] 1,2,3,6

LED[8..1] 1
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CH_IN2

EPL.00.250.NTN

1

2 3 4 5

D17

SML-P11YT

R86
750R

R85
750R

R
10

3
1k

R
10

2
1k

R84
750R

D16

SML-P11YT

D22

SML-P11YT

R82
750R

R
71

49
.9

R

R79
3.3k

C
13

10
0n

R80
13k

D23

SML-P11YT

R72
3.3k

D20

SML-P11YT

R
74

49
.9

R

R73
13k

D21

SML-P11YTNIMIN2

SN65LVDS33PW

G
12 G
4

1A
2

1B
1

2B
7

2A
6

3A
10

3B
9

4B
15

4A
14

GND

8

VCC

16

1Y
3

2Y
5

3Y
11

4Y
13

NIMIN1

SN65LVDS33PW

G
12 G
4

1A
2

1B
1

2B
7

2A
6
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